
There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Philippa Turvey on 01733 452460 as soon as possible.

AB
PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE

TUESDAY 12 APRIL 2016
1.30 PM

Bourges/Viersen Rooms - Town Hall

AGENDA
Page No

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest

At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification” that has been disclosed to the Monitoring Officer. 

3. Members' Declaration of intention to make representations as Ward 
Councillor

4. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 8 March 2016 3 - 10

5. Development Control and Enforcement Matters

5.1 Land to the Rear of Thorpe Wood House, Thorpe Wood, 
Peterborough

11 - 28

5.2 Review of Article 4 Directions in Peterborough 29 - 40

Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.

Public Document Pack



Committee Members:

Councillors: C Harper (Chairman), L Serluca (Vice Chairman), P Hiller, N North, J Stokes, 
S Martin, A Sylvester, D Harrington, J Okonkowski and S Lane

Substitutes: Councillors: G Casey, N Shabbir, C Ash, R Herdman and J R Fox

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Philippa Turvey on telephone 01733 
452460 or by email – philippa.turvey@peterborough.gov.uk

CASE OFFICERS:

Planning and Development Team: Nicholas Harding, Lee Collins, Andrew Cundy, Paul Smith, 
Mike Roberts, Louise Lewis, Janet Maclennan, Astrid 
Hawley, David Jolley, Louise Lovegrove, Vicky Hurrell, 
Amanda McSherry, Sam Falco, Matt Thomson, Chris 
Edwards, Michael Freeman

Minerals and Waste: Theresa Nicholl, Alan Jones

Compliance: Nigel Barnes, Anthony Whittle, Karen Cole, Julie Robshaw

NOTES:

1. Any queries on completeness or accuracy of reports should be raised with the Case Officer 
or Head of Planning, Transport and Engineering Services as soon as possible.

2. The purpose of location plans is to assist Members in identifying the location of the site.  
Location plans may not be up-to-date, and may not always show the proposed development.  

3. These reports take into account the Council's equal opportunities policy but have no 
implications for that policy, except where expressly stated.

4. The background papers for planning applications are the application file plus any documents 
specifically referred to in the report itself.

5. These reports may be updated orally at the meeting if additional relevant information is 
received after their preparation.



AB
    MINUTES OF THE PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 8 MARCH 2016

Members Present: Councillors Harper (Chair), Serluca (Vice Chair) Hiller, North, Stokes, 
Martin, Sylvester, Okonkowski, and Harrington

Officers Present:  Lee Collins, Development Management Manager
Vicky Hurrell, Principal Development Management Officer
Jim Daley, Principal Built Environment Officer (Archaeology and 
Building Conservation) (Item 5.3)
Simon Ireland, Principal Engineer (Highways)
Ruth Lea, Planning and Highways Lawyer
Pippa Turvey, Senior Democratic Services Officer

1. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lane.

2. Declarations of Interest

Councillor North declared, in relation to agenda item 5.2 15/01431/OUT – Land to the 
East of Alwalton Hill, Fletton Parkway, Peterborough’, that he was acquainted with a 
number of the parties involved. He was not, however, predetermined on the application.

Councillor Okonkowski declared that, in relation to agenda item 5.2 15/01431/OUT – 
Land to the East of Alwalton Hill, Fletton Parkway, Peterborough’, he had attended a 
number of Norman Cross Action Group meetings. As such he would withdraw from the 
Committee for that item.

3.    Members’ Declaration of intention to make representations as Ward Councillor

No Member declarations of intention to make representations as Ward Councillor were 
received. 

4. Minutes of the Meeting Held on:

4.1 12 January 2016

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2016 were approved as a correct 
record.

4.2 26 January 2016

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2016 were approved as a correct 
record.

5. Development Control and Enforcement Matters

5.1 15/01292/FUL – St Theresas House, Manor House Street, Peterborough, PE1 2TL

3



The planning application was for the conversion to 12 bedsitting rooms at St Theresas 
House, Manor House Street, Peterborough.

It was officer’s recommendation that planning permission be refused, for the reasons set 
out in the report. The Development Management Manager provided an overview of the 
application and highlighted a number of key issues within the report and update report.

Carole Aldous, resident, and Margaret Randall, resident, addressed the Committee in 
objection to the application and responded to questions from Members. In summary the 
key points highlighted included:

 It was suggested that the application should be refused on the grounds of 
parking and highways;

 The local area had been experiencing parking problems for the past 10 years, to 
the point where it was believed residents would not receive parking permits;

 The survey that the applicant had undertaken did not match the plans submitted 
and it was believed that the plans would only work with small cars;

 The access to the parking at the rear of the development was considered to be 
substandard and too narrow;

 It was believed that the development was being shoehorned in and would have a 
detrimental effect of the area;

 Concern was raised regarding the believed increased potential for anti-social 
behaviour, with the proposal situation in a conservation area; and

 The issue of loss of privacy and the potential for overlooking into neighbouring 
gardens was raised.

Paul Sharman, agent, addressed the Committee in support of the application and 
responded to questions from Members. In summary the key points highlighted included:

 The proposals were accepted by Planning Officers, with the exception of the 
parking and access;

 The area proposed for parking had been used for parking for 20 years;
 The site was close to the City Centre Core, as such it was not considered that all 

residents would own or use a car. Using 2001 census data, it was expected that 
40% of the developments residents would own a car;

 The applicant had undertaken a traffic survey, in which it was found that only 
60% of the on street parking available was utilised;

 In order to manage the access to the car park, the applicant intended to install a 
control system, most likely a barrier system; and

 Mr Sharman suggested that a number of points raised in objection by Simon 
Jackson MP, including intensification of use, insufficient parking, overlooking, 
poor quality development, and the detriment to the character of the street, were 
incorrect and could not be substantiated.

In response to questions from the Committee, the Development Management Manager 
advised that the previous use of the site as a funeral parlour could cater up to 35 people 
at a time. As such, this was considered to be the ‘fall back’ position and the proposed 
use would not be greater than this. Officers had considered the amenity, outlook, 
privacy and ambience of the proposal and had considered them acceptable. It was 
noted that a number of windows within the application would be obscure glazed and this 
would be secured by condition. When previously granting permission for a funeral 
parlour, the access and parking was considered acceptable, as the majority of visitors 
would be expected to park in the city centre. 

The Principal Engineer (Highways) advised that the Highways Authority required, for a 

4



shared access, a minimum width of 5.5 meters. The access as proposed fell significantly 
short of this. 

In response to a query regarding refuse collection the Development Management 
Manager clarified that it was proposed for refuse to be collected privately and that, as 
the current use of the site required refuse collection to be made, this would not be a new 
issue arising from the application.

The Committee discussed the application and it was considered the application was 
acceptable in terms of design and impact on amenity. Concern was expressed, 
however, over the proposed parking and access arrangements. The Committee noted 
that the proposal were contrary to the Council’s policy. In light of this, the objections 
raised by local residents, and the concern that allowing such a deviation from Council 
policy would create a precedent, it was considered that the development would be 
inappropriate.

A Member of the Committee raised the view that, as the development was near to the 
City Centre Core and in walking distance of amenities, provision of car parking facilities 
for each resident would probably be unnecessary. It was also noted that the proposal 
provided much needed low cost housing in the city centre. 

A motion was proposed and seconded to agree that permission be refused, as per 
officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the report. The motion was carried 
seven voting in favour, one voting against and one abstaining from voting.

RESOLVED: (seven voted in favour, one voted against and one abstained from voting) 
that planning permission is REFUSED for the reasons set out below.

Reasons for the decision

The proposal was unacceptable having been assessed in light of all material 
considerations, including weighing against relevant policies of the development plan and 
for the specific reasons set out in the report.

5.2 15/01431/OUT – Land to the East of Alwalton Hill, Fletton Parkway, Peterborough

Councillor Okonkowski left the meeting at this point.

The planning application was for residential development with provision of a Primary 
School at Land to the East of Alwalton Hill, Fletton Parkway. This included new open 
space, highways and associated infrastructure, including new drainage features with 
details of part of the strategic landscaping submitted.

It was officer’s recommendation that planning permission be granted, subject to the 
delegations and conditions set out in the report, the completion of a S106 Agreement, 
and the passing of an Appropriate Assessment. The Principal Development 
Management Officer provided an overview of the application and highlighted a number 
of key issues within the report and update report.

Councillor Sharp, Hampton Parish Council, and Councillor Reed, Yaxley Parish Council 
addressed the Committee and responded to questions from Members. In summary the 
key points highlighted included:

 The proposed bus stops to service the site were considered to be too remote;
 The Secondary School that would serve the development was also believed to 

be too far away from the site to be practical;

5



 Concern was raised regarding the impact of noise from the Yearsley 
development, and at the lack of social infrastructure proposed on application 
site;

 It was suggested that car usage would increase, however, that no discussion of 
the proposed road network was permitted, as the application was outline only;

 Reference was made to the Design Statement and it was suggested that the 
application before the Committee conflicted with this;

 The proposed infrastructure, services, roadways, junctions, bus routes and 
comm
[...]
of bus service 
contribution within the S106 Agreement, and the points raised by objectors in relation to 
the minimal infrastructure proposed.

A motion was proposed and seconded to agree that permission be granted, as per 
officer recommendation, subject to the conditions and delegations set out in the report, 
the completion of a S106 Agreement, and an additional condition to monitor traffic at the 
A15 / Old Great North Road junction. The motion was carried six voting in favour and 
two voting against.

RESOLVED: (six voted in favour and two voted against) that planning permission is 
GRANTED subject to:

1) The conditions set out in the report;
2) A condition to monitor traffic at the A15 / Old Great North Road junction;
3) Authority being delegated to the Corporate Director Growth and Regeneration 

to make any necessary or appropriate adjustments to these, including the 
imposition of new conditions;

4) The completion of a S106 Agreement including a mechanism to deal with the 
Fletton Parkway Contribution; and

5) The passing of an Appropriate Assessment with authority being delegating to 
the Corporate Director Growth and Regeneration to complete this and agree 
any necessary additional mitigation measures if required.

Reasons for the decision

Subject to the imposition of the attached conditions, the proposal was acceptable having 
been assessed in the light of all material considerations including weighting against 
relevant polices of the development plans and specifically:

 Whilst this application would reduce the amount of employment land, that which 
remained would not be insubstantial and would be able to ensure the creation of 
new jobs. Government policy set out that allocations should be regularly 
reviewed and the Local Plan was currently being reviewed. The building of 
housing on this site instead of employment development would help meet the 
housing needs of the city and ensure that it had a five year housing supply. The 
principle of devel
[...]
r the installation of solar photovoltaic and thermal 
equipment at specific properties in the Barnack conservation area.

It was officer’s recommendation that the Article 4 (1) Direction be made and served, and 
that authority be delegated to the Corporate Director Growth and Regeneration to 
confirm the Directions as appropriate following public consultation. The Principal Built 
Environment Officer provided an overview of the application and highlighted a number of 
key issues within the report.

In response to questions from the Committee, the Principal Built Environment Officer 
advised that the proposals were not intended to prevent residents from installing solar 
panels, however were mainly intended to provide the Council with an element of control 
over the style of solar panels used.

The Committee discussed the report and noted that the proposals appeared to have the 
support of local residents. It was considered that there was value in preserving the local 
conservation areas and that the Council should have a role in managing the installation 
of solar panels in such areas. A Member of the Committee raised the importance of 
encouraging sustainable energy and expressed concern over limiting residents access 
to this.

A motion was proposed and seconded to agree to make and serve a non-immediate 
Article 4(1) Direction to remove permitted development rights for the installation of solar 
photovoltaic and thermal equipment in the Barnack Conservation Area and to give 
delegated authority to the Corporate Director Growth and Regeneration to confirm the 
Directions as appropriate following public consultation. The motion was carried six 
voting in favour and two voting against.

RESOLVED: (six voted in favour and two voted against) that:

1) The making and serving of non-immediate Directions under Article 4 (1) of the 
Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 to 
withdraw the ‘permitted development’ right of development within Part 14 Class 
A of the Order for the installation of solar photovoltaic and thermal equipment be 
approved to preserve the character and appearance of the Barnack conservation 
area; and

2) Authority be delegated to the Corporate Director Growth and Regeneration to 
confirm those Directions as appropriate following public consolation.

9



Reasons for the decision

The properties listed in the proposal for Article 4 Directions were considered to have the 
potential to result in significant impact on the Barnack Conservation Area by way of 
unrestricted installation of photovoltaic (solar/thermal) panels, by virtue of their location, 
prominence and visibility in longer views within the locality.  It was considered that 
making the installation of such equipment at certain prominent properties the subject of 
planning control through the use of Article 4 Directions was in the interests of the proper 
planning of the area.  

Chairman
1.30pm – 4:15pm

10



11



This page is intentionally left blank

12



Planning and EP Committee 12 April 2016                                                                            Item 1

Application Ref: 15/01912/FUL 

Proposal: Erection of a 2 storey, 50 bed care home, to include landscaped gardens, 
parking and an electricity substation

Site: Land To The Rear Of Thorpe Wood House, Thorpe Wood, Peterborough, 
Applicant: Thorpe Wood Care Homes Ltd & User Friendly Properties Ltd

Agent: Mr Peter Flavill
Portess and Richardson

Referred by: Head of Planning Services
Reason: Departure from Local Plan Policy 
Site visit: 30.11.2015

Case officer: Mrs A Walker
Telephone No. 01733 454418
E-Mail: astrid.walker@peterborough.gov.uk

Recommendation: GRANT subject to relevant conditions    

1 Description of the site and surroundings and Summary of the proposal

Site Description
The application site is located within site allocation SA11.12 ‘Land adjacent to Thorpe Wood House 
2.48 ha’ and is allocated for employment uses. The applicatio
[...]
 provide justification for the loss of this employment land as part of this planning 
application. 

The applicant has demonstrated that the land allocated under SA11.2 ‘Land adjacent to Thorpe 
Wood House’ has been vacant for over 20 years despite its extensive planning history. There have 
been various applications for employment uses dating back to 1994 (94/P0913 Office Development 
with access and car parking – outline), with a more recent pre-application enquiry for an office use 
in 2014. To date however, the site has never managed to attract a pre-let and be built out for any 
of the proposals for which it has received planning permission.

Historically it is recognised that there has been a surplus of employment land across the 
Development Plan area. The recently approved planning application for residential development on 
the Great Haddon employment land has however, resulted in the loss of approximately 62 ha of 
employment land and depleted this surplus. Notwithstanding this, it is not considered that the loss 
of this site would prejudice the likely available employment land supply. Employment land is 
currently being reviewed as part of the emerging replacement Peterborough Local Plan and new 
employment sites will naturally come forward as part of this process. Furthermore Paragraph 22 of 
the National Planning Policy Framework states that planning policies should avoid the long term 
protection of sites allocated for employment use where there is no reasonable prospect of a site 
being used for that purpose. The applicant has demonstrated that despite extensive attempts over 
a period of circa 20 years that the land has never been successfully marketed for employment use. 

In addition, in allowing the loss of 0.47 ha of employment land the development will bring a 
currently vacant site into productive use and deliver a much needed, specialised dementia care 
unit. It is recognised that there is a need for this type of care in Peterborough and that
[...]
Planning Policies DPD. 

7) Flood Risk
The site lies in Flood Zone 1 and is classed as being at a low risk of flood. As the proposed 
development is less than 1 ha in size a Flood Risk Assessment is not required with the application. 

A drainage scheme for the site will be secured by condition.

It is not therefore considered that the proposal will be vulnerable to or increase the potential of the 
site to Flood Risk, in accordance with Section 10 of the National Planning Policy Framework or 
Policy CS22 of the Peterborough Core Strategy.

8) Contaminated Land
There is no known contamination on the site. It is recommended that a condition is imposed on the 
Decision requiring that the development ceases in the event that unsuspected contamination is 
discovered during the development phase, until an appropriate remediation scheme has been 
agreed with the Local Planning Authority.

6 Conclusions

- The applicant has demonstrated that despite various planning approvals and extensive 
marketing of the development is therefore considered acceptable in accordance with 
Section 22 of the National Planning Policy Framework which stipulates that planning 
policies should avoid the long term protection of employment use where there is no 
reasonable prospect of a site being used for that purpose.

- The loss of employment land is not considered detrimental to the likely long term supply of 
available employment land. Employment land is currently under review and new sites will 
be put forward as part of the development plan making process.

- The design and layout of the building is considered acceptable and will not result in a 
detrimental impact on the character of the area or neighbour amenity.

- The car parking provision is considered acceptable and a detailed travel plan and cycle 
parking will be secured by condition. The development will not therefore result in any 
adverse impact on highway safety.

- An updated Tree Report will be provided by condition. It is therefore considered that 
suitable tree protection measures and working practices will be followed throughout the 
construction phase hence the development will not result in an unacceptable impact on the 

22



landscape features of the site.
- Suitable ecological enhancements and protection measures will be secured by condition 

hence the development will not result in an unacceptable impact on the biodiversity of the 
site.

The development is therefore in accordance with Sections 1 (paragraph 22), Section 7, Section 10 
and Section 11 of the National Planning Policy Framework, Policies CS14, CS16, CS21, CS22 of 
the Peterborough Core Strategy and Policies PP01, PP02, PP03, PP04, PP12, PP13, PP16 of the 
Peterborough Planning Policies DPD.  

7 Recommendation

The Director of Growth and Regeneration recommends that Planning Permission is GRANTED 
subject to the following conditions:  

C 1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 
the date of this permission.

Reason: In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended).

 
C 2 The development shall be constructed in complete accordance with the following drawings 

and details hereby approved:

 Location Plan S01 Revision A.
 Existing Site Plan S02 
 Proposed Site Plan - P01 01 Rev B dated 25.02.16
 Proposed Ground Floor Plan P02 01 Rev A
 Proposed First Floor Plan P02 02 Rev A
 Proposed Elevations 1 of 3 P05 01 Rev B dated 17.02.16
 Proposed Elevations 2 of 3 P05 02 Rev B dated 17.02.16
 Proposed Elevations 3 of 3 P05 03 Rev B dated 17.02.16
 Proposed Roof Plan P03 01 
 Proposed Perspective P06 03 Rev A dated 17.02.2016
 Proposed Perspective P06 04 Rev A dated 17.02.2016
 Substation Detail and GRP Enclosure - ENDS 07-0102.01 version E dated 25.11.14
 Thorpe Wood Care Home Limited Framework Travel Plan dated November 2015
 Ecological Scoping Survey of Land off Thorpe wood, Peterborough carried out by 

Hillier Ecology Limited date
[...]
otice.  Since 2000 5 Enforcement Notices have been authorised, all of which relate 
to replacement doors and/or windows. 

There are relatively few appeals submitted against the refusal of planning permission for alterations, 
typically windows, about 1 a year set against the average annual total of 45 appeals dealt with by 
the Council.  Most appeals are dismissed. In their decisions planning inspectors have commented 
on the existence of the Article 4 Directions and recognised their purpose. 

Members will be aware from recent reports to Committee of the impact that solar panels on the front 
roofs of dwellings in a conservation area can have on the appearance of key buildings and the 
character and appearance of conservation areas.

9 Conclusions

The use of Article 4 Directions has been a successful heritage strategy.  Peterborough has many 
Article 4 Direction Orders across urban and rural properties, predominantly in and for the benefit of 
conservation areas.  The purpose of an Article 4 Direction is not to protect all old buildings in an area 
irrespective of their character or quality but to protect properties with unaltered characteristic 
elevations from unsympathetic change and retain an attractive street scene and preserve the 
character and appearance of our conservation areas. Most properties continue to retain the 
character and appearance for which they were considered worthy of protection.   

Article 4 Directions is currently the most effective measure available to help the City Council fulfil its 
duty of care role in conservation areas. It has been demonstrated that they can have a positive effect 
when applied carefully and properly managed. Their use is promoted by English Heritage and in 
Government guidance. 

10 Recommendation

That Committee:-

1. Notes content of the report and review of Article 4 Directions in Peterborough; and 

2. Approve the proposed deletion of the Article 4 Direction covering nos. 513-521 (odd) 
Lincoln Road

33




[...]
-109 odd; 44; 50; 78-82 even
Church Walk 2 - 14 even
The Crescent Orton Longueville 2 - 8 even
Crowland Road, Eye Former Girls School; Former Boys School
Fellowes Road 1 - 7 odd
Fletton Avenue 117-121 odd; 171, 173
Granville Street 73-83 odd 
The Green, Werrington 1; 26; 
High Street, Eye 12; 24; 28; 64; 11-17 odd; 27
Lincoln Road 620-736 even (Railway Cottages),;513-521 odd
London Road 102
Park Road 194; 195; 205 and 207; 
Queens Road, Fletton 1-70 inclusive
South Street, Stanground 66-74 even
Wisbech Road, Thorney 120-188 even, Outbuildings to 120-188 even

Barnack
School Road, Barnack, Point House
Stamford Road, Barnack, Sandall House, Rose Cottage, Rock Cottage
Station Road, Barnack, 2, Station House, Old Railway Station
Wittering Road, Barnack, Holly Cottage
Main Street, Barnack Westcroft, Skipport, Garthside, Willoughby House, Willoughby 

Cottage, Former village stores, Pond House, 18, Rose 
Cottage, Dartnells Cottage; Fern Lea and adjacent cottage, 
Cottage South of Methodist Church (Millroy), May Cottage

37



This page is intentionally left blank

38



APPENDIX C
Properties recommend for removal of Article 4 Direction Control 

Lincoln Road (nos. 513-521 odd) 
Direction / date of Article 4 Order (No.  – 10.12.1981) 

Original features absent at order Original features absent at Review 

Lincoln Road Windows
Order: 10.12.81 bay first

roof chimney boundary Front 
door

513 Y Y
515
517 Y Y
519
521 Y Y

Original features – 5/5 roofs; 5/5 windows; 5/5 front doors; 3/3 chimneys
Uniform roof – Yes   Apparent historic character - No
Article 4 Direction quality today – No Number of completely original buildings – 5
Public consultation (1999) - 1 support for deletion 

Original windows at first floor 517 removed and replaced since 2011 survey.

Survey 2015 

39



This page is intentionally left blank

40


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 8 March 2016
	5.1 Land to the Rear of Thorpe Wood House, Thorpe Wood, Peterborough
	5.1 1501912FUL - Land to the Rea

Minutes of the meeting

AB
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE
HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 12 APRIL 2016
Members Present:

Councillors Serluca (Chairman), Hiller, Martin, North, Okonkowski,
Sylvester, Ash, Casey and Rush

Officers Present:

Nick Harding, Head of Development and Construction
Jim Daley, Principal Built Environment Officer (Archaeology and
Building Conservation)
Simon Ireland, Principal Engineer (Highways)
Hannah Edwards, Planning and Highways Lawyer
Amanda Nauth, Planning and Highways Lawyer (observing)
Pippa Turvey, Senior Democratic Services Officer

1.

Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Harper, Stokes, Harrington, and
Lane. Councillors Casey, North, and Ash were in attendance as substitutes.

2.

Declarations of Interest
Councillor Serluca, in relation to agenda item 5.1 ‘Land to the Rear of Thorpe Wood
House, Thorpe Wood, Peterborough’, declared that she was acquainted with the
applicant. She was not, however, predetermined.

3.

Members’ Declaration of intention to make representations as Ward Councillor
No Member declarations of intention to make representations as Ward Councillor were
received.

4.

Minutes of the Meeting Held on 8 March 2016
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2016 were approved as a correct record.

5.

Development Control and Enforcement Matters

5.1 15/01912/FUL – Land to the Rear of Thorpe Wood House, Thorpe Wood,
Peterborough
The planning application was for the erection of a two storey, 50 bed care home on land
to the rear of Thorpe Wood House, Thorpe Wood, to include landscaped gardens,
parking and an electricity substation.
It was officer’s recommendation that planning permission be granted, subject to the
conditions set out in the report. The Head of Development and Construction provided an
overview of the application and highlighted a number of key issues within the report.
Paul Ingle, agent, addressed the Committee in support of the application and responded
to questions from Members. In summary the key points highlighted included:
 The applicants supported the officers report and recommendations included
within;
 When the initial vole survey had been undertaken, no water was present in the
ditch. It was believed that now was a more appropriate time to take a vole survey,




which would be carried out shortly should permission be granted;
Triple glazing and acoustic vents would be utilised in the rooms closest to the
roads; and
Deference had been paid to the arboricultural advice received, and a natural
bund was to be left around the trees subject to Tree Preservation Orders.

The Committee discussed the application and noted that no objections had been raised
from local residents or Ward Councillors. The land had been unused for 20 years, and
the Committee considered that the proposal would provide benefit in the form of
employment and a much needed facility.
In response to questions, the Principal Engineer (Highways) advised that concerns
raised regarding vehicle overrun were in relation to private roads and private waste
collection, therefore were a private matter for the applicant. Head of Development and
Construction advised that if third parties were to park on the site without permission, the
applicants could take action against them.
A motion was proposed and seconded to agree that permission be granted, as per
officer recommendation, subject to the conditions set out in the report. The motion was
carried unanimously.
RESOLVED: (unanimous) that planning permission is GRANTED subject to the
conditions set out in the report.
Reasons for the decision
-

-

-

-

The applicant had demonstrated that despite various planning approvals and
extensive marketing of the development the land has remained vacant,
development was therefore considered acceptable in accordance with Section 22
of the National Planning Policy Framework which stipulates that planning policies
should avoid the long term protection of employment use where there was no
reasonable prospect of a site being used for that purpose.
The loss of employment land was not considered detrimental to the likely long
term supply of available employment land. Employment land was currently under
review and new sites would be put forward as part of the development plan
making process.
The design and layout of the building was considered acceptable and would not
result in a detrimental impact on the character of the area or neighbour amenity.
The car parking provision was considered acceptable and a detailed travel plan
and cycle parking would be secured by condition. The development would not
therefore result in any adverse impact on highway safety.
An updated Tree Report would be provided by condition. It was therefore
considered that suitable tree protection measures and working practices will be
followed throughout the construction phase hence the development will not result
in an unacceptable impact on the landscape features of the site.
Suitable ecological enhancements and protection measures would be secured by
condition hence the development would not result in an unacceptable impact on
the biodiversity of the site.

The development was therefore in accordance with Sections 1 (paragraph 22), Section
7, Section 10 and Section 11 of the National Planning Policy Framework, Policies CS14,
CS16, CS21, CS22 of the Peterborough Core Strategy and Policies PP01, PP02, PP03,
PP04, PP12, PP13, PP16 of the Peterborough Planning Policies DPD.
5.2 Review of Article 4 Directions in Peterborough
Councillor Okonkowski left the meeting at this point.

The report outlined the review of the use of Article 4 Directions in Peterborough and
explained what management was required. It was officer’s recommendation that the
review of Article 4 Directions in Peterborough be noted and that the deletion of the
Article 4 Direction covering nos. 513-521 (odd) Lincoln Road be approved. The Principal
Built Environment Officer provided an overview of the report and highlighted a number of
key issues.
In response to questions from the Committee, Principal Built Environment Officer
advised that some authorities had blanket Article 4 Directions. Peterborough City
Council, however, focused mainly on specific dwellings within conservation areas. This
allowed for local Parish Councils to assist in monitoring.
A motion was proposed and seconded to note the review of Article 4 Directions in
Peterborough, and to approve the deletion of the Article 4 Direction covering nos. 513521 (odd) Lincoln Road. The motion was carried unanimously.
RESOLVED (unanimous):
1) To note the review of Article 4 Directions in Peterborough; and
2) To approve the deletion of the Article 4 Direction covering nos. 513-521 (odd)
Lincoln Road.
Reasons for the decision
The use of Article 4 Directions had been a successful heritage strategy. Peterborough
had many Article 4 Direction Orders across urban and rural properties, predominantly in
and for the benefit of conservation areas. The purpose of an Article 4 Direction was not
to protect all old buildings in an area irrespective of their character or quality but to
protect properties with unaltered characteristic elevations from unsympathetic change
and retain an attractive street scene and preserve the character and appearance of our
conservation areas. Most properties continue to retain the character and appearance for
which they were considered worthy of protection.
Article 4 Directions was currently the most effective measure available to help the City
Council fulfil its duty of care role in conservation areas. It had been demonstrated that
they could have a positive effect when applied carefully and properly managed. Their
use was promoted by English Heritage and in Government guidance.
Chairman
1.30pm – 2:07pm

